

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
: :
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION : 18-cv-6658 (JSR)
: :
----- X

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity Receiver for : 18-cv-12018 (JSR)
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES :
MASTER FUND LP, *et al.*, :
: :
: :

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

----- X

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., *et al.*,

Third-Party Defendants.

----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER TO DISMISS SHIP’S THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY REPLY STATEMENT 1

REPLY POINTS..... 3

I. SHIP Cannot Save its Aiding and Abetting Claims 3

 A. None of the Facts Alleged Demonstrate Substantial Assistance 3

 B. SHIP Intentionally Mischaracterizes Exhibit 33..... 4

 C. SHIP Misstates the Court’s Rulings on Prior Motions to Dismiss 5

II. SHIP Cannot Save Its Civil Conspiracy Claim 8

III. SHIP’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Also Fails..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Campbell v. Thales Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> No. 10 Civ. 3177 (JSR), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114439 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2010)	9
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012)	9
<i>Law Debenture v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> No. 06 Civ. 14320 (RJS), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87438, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008)	10
<i>Quinn v. Teti</i> No. 99-9433, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 27210 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Senior Health Ins. Co. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.</i> 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2018)	6, 7
<i>Senior Health Ins. Co. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.</i> No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67952 (S.D.N.Y. April 22, 2019)	10
<i>Trott v. Platinum Mgmt. (NY) LLC (In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.)</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104562 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019)	9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	1, 2, 4, 9

Third-party defendant David Bodner respectfully submits this reply memorandum of law in further support of his motion to dismiss the Third-Party Complaint (“TPC”) (ECF No. 195)¹ of Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania (“SHIP”) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
